University of Canberra

ISk

This thesis is available in print format from the
University of Canberra Library.

If you are the author of this thesis and wish
to have the whole thesis loaded here, please
contact the University of Canberra Library at
e-theses@canberra.edu.au Your thesis will
then be available on the www providing
greater access.



PERCEPTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL TALENT IN HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS

AND IMPLICATIONS FOR A SCHOOL'S CURRICULUM

by John I. Finocchiaro

A Field Study Report submitted in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree
of Master of Education in the Canberra College

of Advanced Education.

November, 1982




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank Dr. Cherry Collins for the initial
assistance and encouragement given to me and Dr. John

Nicholas for his careful formative guidance.

I dedicate this study to my wife Marie, who
patiently supported my endeavours to arrive at the completion

of this study.




iii

ABSTRACT

Questionnaires were sent to parents of three hundred
and fourty six year 7 and 8 students attending an independent,
comprehensive school. Parents were asked to indicate the
nature and extent of talent they believed their child possessed.
Their replies were used as the basis for the range of talents -

some fifty two areas - considered in this study.

The questionnaire, together with questionnaires given
to students and teachers, also served to identify seventy five

exceptionally talented children.

The talent areas were grouped into talent 'clusters’
and students representing each cluster were selected for
interviews. During the interviews, parents were asked whether
their son had previously been identified as exceptionally
talented, and what they perceived to be the educational needs

of theilr son.

These needs were looked at in terms of the formulation
of a differentiated curriculum for exceptionally talented

children.

The curriculum is described mainly in terms of three
teaching modes traditionally associated with gifted children
grouping, acceleration and enrichment. Each of these 1is

explored in relation to the stated needs of the students and their

consequent applicability to designing curricula for these students.



vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY ii
ABSTRACT iii
PREFACE iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
FIGURES viii
TABLES ix

CHAPTER ONE : THE STUDY IN CONTEXT 1
Comprehensive schools 1
Curriculum 5
Parent Participation 8
The Study Setting : Marist College

(Australian Capital Territory) 10

CHAPTER TWO : DEFINING GIFTEDNESS 12
I.Q9. and creativity 12
Five Definitions of Giftedness 17
A Working Definition for MARIST COLLEGE

(A.C.T.) 19

CHAPTER THREE : ABILITY GROUPING 21
Grouping Talented Children 22
Conclusions on Grouping 26

CHAPTER FOUR : ACCELERATION AND ENRICHMENT 29
Acceleration 29
Enrichment 30
Individualised Instruction 33
Bias Against Acceleration 33
Enrichment, Acceleration and Grouping 35

CHAPTER FIVE : IDENTIFYING GIFTED CHILDREN 36
(1) Exceptional ability is determined by

social values 36
(2) "All assessment must rely on some

evidence of performance" 38
Identification Procedures 39
(1) Parent questionnaire 40
(2) Student Peer Evaluation 42
(3) Student self evaluation 45
{4) Teacher identification 45
Student Talent Tables (1-20) 46

Student Identification 46



vii

CHAPTER SIX : SELECTION AND INTERVIEWS
Selecting Students for Interviews
Interviews
Data from Interviews
Key to Student Talent Tables
Sample Interpretation of Student Talent
Tables '

CHAPTER SEVEN : IMPLICATIONS FOR MARIST
Needs of exceptionally talented students
Grouping, acceleration and enrichment
Identifying talented students
For further investigation
Criticisms of this study.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX 1 : Extract from Aims and Philosophy of
the College

APPENDIX 2 : Questionnaire to Parents of year 7 &
8 students

APPENDIX 3 : Student Peer Evaluation
APPENDIX 4 : Student Self-Evaluation

APPENDIX S : Teacher Identification - Talented
children

APPENDIX 6 : Interview Questions: Talented Child

48
48
49
52
58
59
80
80
83
85
86
87

88

94

97

100

104

106

108



Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

10:

11:

12:

viii

FIGURES

A traditional model of curriculum

Vernon's hierarchical model of
aptitude factors of general intelligence

The structure-of-intellect model of
Guilford

Class structure in years 4-8 at
Marist

Study criteria of giftedness

The process of finally selecting students
for the interviews

Talent clusters, showing maln component
talents and students interviewed in

respect to each cluster

Indentification of exceptional talent:
Sources stated during parent interviews

Main Needs of talented students expressed
during interviews

Needs of gifted children as expressed
during Parent interviews

Parent preference for Administrative
Arrangements for their child

Needs emphasised by each talent cluster

page

14

15

43

47

50

51

54

55

56

57

82




Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

10 :

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 :

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student

ix

TABLES

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Talent

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Marist

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

Year

1-18

19-36

37-54

55-72

73-90

91-108

109-126

127-144

145-162

163-177

178-195

196-213

214-231

232-249

250-267

268~-285

286-303

304-321

322-339

340-346

page

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79




