

# **University of Canberra**

This thesis is available in print format from the University of Canberra Library.

If you are the author of this thesis and wish to have the whole thesis loaded here, please contact the University of Canberra Library at e-theses@canberra.edu.au Your thesis will then be available on the www providing greater access.

PERCEPTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL TALENT IN HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS

AND IMPLICATIONS FOR A SCHOOL'S CURRICULUM

by John I. Finocchiaro

A Field Study Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Education in the Canberra College of Advanced Education.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank Dr. Cherry Collins for the initial assistance and encouragement given to me and Dr. John Nicholas for his careful formative guidance.

I dedicate this study to my wife Marie, who patiently supported my endeavours to arrive at the completion of this study.

#### ABSTRACT

Questionnaires were sent to parents of three hundred and fourty six year 7 and 8 students attending an independent, comprehensive school. Parents were asked to indicate the nature and extent of talent they believed their child possessed. Their replies were used as the basis for the range of talents - some fifty two areas - considered in this study.

The questionnaire, together with questionnaires given to students and teachers, also served to identify seventy five exceptionally talented children.

The talent areas were grouped into talent 'clusters' and students representing each cluster were selected for interviews. During the interviews, parents were asked whether their son had previously been identified as exceptionally talented, and what they perceived to be the educational needs of their son.

These needs were looked at in terms of the formulation of a differentiated curriculum for exceptionally talented children.

The curriculum is described mainly in terms of three teaching modes traditionally associated with gifted children: grouping, acceleration and enrichment. Each of these is explored in relation to the stated needs of the students and their consequent applicability to designing curricula for these students.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
PREFACE	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
FIGURES	viii
TABLES	ix
CHAPTER ONE : THE STUDY IN CONTEXT	1
Comprehensive schools	1
Curriculum Parent Participation	5 8
Parent Participation The Study Setting : Marist College	0
(Australian Capital Territory)	10
CHAPTER TWO : DEFINING GIFTEDNESS	12
I.Q. and creativity	12
Five Definitions of Giftedness	17
A Working Definition for MARIST COLLEGE (A.C.T.)	: 19
CHAPTER THREE : ABILITY GROUPING	21
Grouping Talented Children	22
Conclusions on Grouping	26
CHAPTER FOUR : ACCELERATION AND ENRICHMENT	29
Acceleration	29
Enrichment	30
Individualised Instruction	33
Bias Against Acceleration	33
Enrichment, Acceleration and Grouping	35
CHAPTER FIVE : IDENTIFYING GIFTED CHILDREN	36
<ul><li>(1) Exceptional ability is determined be social values</li></ul>	,y 36
(2) "All assessment must rely on some	
evidence of performance"	38
Identification Procedures	39
(1) Parent questionnaire	40 42
<ul><li>(2) Student Peer Evaluation</li><li>(3) Student self evaluation</li></ul>	42
(4) Teacher identification	45
Student Talent Tables (1-20)	46
Student Identification	46

CHAPTER SIX: SELECTION AND INTERVIEWS	48
Selecting Students for Interviews	48
Interviews	49
Data from Interviews	52
Key to Student Talent Tables	58
Sample Interpretation of Student Talent	
Tables	59
CHAPTER SEVEN : IMPLICATIONS FOR MARIST	80
Needs of exceptionally talented students	80
Grouping, acceleration and enrichment	83
Identifying talented students	85
For further investigation	86
Criticisms of this study.	87
BIBLIOGRAPHY	88
APPENDIX 1 : Extract from Aims and Philosophy of the College	94
APPENDIX 2 : Questionnaire to Parents of year 7 & 8 students	97
APPENDIX 3 : Student Peer Evaluation	100
APPENDIX 4 : Student Self-Evaluation	104
APPENDIX 5 : Teacher Identification - Talented children	106
APPENDIX 6 : Interview Questions: Talented Child	108

## FIGURES

				page
Figure	1	:	A traditional model of curriculum	7
Figure	2	:	Vernon's hierarchical model of aptitude factors of general intelligence	14
Figure	3	:	The structure-of-intellect model of Guilford	15
Figure	4	:	Class structure in years 4-8 at Marist	43
Figure	5	:	Study criteria of giftedness	47
Figure	6	:	The process of finally selecting students for the interviews	50
Figure	7	:	Talent clusters, showing main component talents and students interviewed in respect to each cluster	51
Figure	8	:	Indentification of exceptional talent: Sources stated during parent interviews	54
Figure	9	:	Main Needs of talented students expressed during interviews	55
Figure	10	:	Needs of gifted children as expressed during Parent interviews	56
Figure	11	:	Parent preference for Administrative Arrangements for their child	57
Figure	12	:	Needs emphasised by each talent cluster	82

### TABLES

									page
Table	1	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	1-18	60
Table	2	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	19-36	61
Table	3	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	37-54	62
Table	4	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	55-72	63
Table	5	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	73-90	64
Table	6	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	91-108	65
Table	7	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	109-126	66
Table	8	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	127-144	67
Table	9	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	145-162	68
Table	10	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	7	163-177	69
Table	11	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	178-195	70
Table	12	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	196-213	71
Table	13	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	214-231	72
Table	14	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	232-249	73
Table	15	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	250-267	74
Table	16	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	268-285	75
Table	17	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	286-303	76
Table	18	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	304-321	77
Table	19	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	322-339	78
Table	20	:	Student	Talent	Marist	Year	8	340-346	79